


No. 35919-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,**

Appellant,

vs.

CYNDI WALTERS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David M. Rose
WSBA #32849
Attorney for Respondent

249 West Alder Street
P.O. Box 1757
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Tel: (509) 527-3500
Fax: (509) 527-3506
Email: david@minnickhayner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CASES	iii
STATUTES	v
RULES OF COURT	v
WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES	v
DOC POLICIES AND DIRECTIVES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. DOC Harassment of and Retaliation against Walters	5
B. The Joseph Lehman, Jr. Incident	6
C. Dr. Walters Visits DOC Headquarters	7
D. The Sutliff Conversation	8
E. Termination by Pretext	9
F. The PAB Proceeding	15
G. The Superior Court Proceedings	15
V. ARGUMENT: THE MOTION TO VACATE WAS PROPERLY GRANTED	17
A. Vacating PAB Proceeding Not an Abuse of Discretion	17
B. Walters Was Deprived of a Fair PAB Hearing	17
C. PAB Hearing Officer Connected to Party and Central Personality in Walters Case	18
1. The <i>Partnership</i> Was a Significant Connection	19
2. The <i>Partnership</i> and the Lehman Arrest Impact Nutley	21
3. Nutley Knew Walters Termination Involved Lehman from the Start	22
4. Soliciting Silence & Cover-up Testimony	22
D. Violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct	24
E. Failure to Disclose Violates Due Process	25
F. Waiver Requires Effective Notice	28
G. DOC Misrepresents Facts and Issues of <i>Motion to Vacate</i> ..	29
H. Delay Violates Due Process	30

VI. ARGUMENT: PAB RULING CONTRARY TO EVIDENCE AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	30
A. The DOC's Basis for Terminating Walters	30
B. PAB Decision Lacks Factual and Legal Support	34
C. No Communication, Counseling, or Policy Violation	37
D. There is No "Confidentiality" in the Abstract	38
E. Impressions Are Irrelevant	38
F. Work-related Conversation is Not Inappropriate "Gossip" ..	39
G. The DOC Policy as Applied Is Unconstitutionally Vague And Deprived Walters of Due Process of Law	40
VII. ARGUMENT: DOC'S POSITIONS VIOLATE STATE AND FEDERAL MEDICAL PRIVACY LAW	41
A. Sutliff Conversation Was Permissible	41
B. Discipline Concocted to Bolster Firing	43
C. Washington Health Care Information Act	44
VIII. ARGUMENT: DOC ACTS IN BAD FAITH	46
A. DOC's Claim of Bias Against Judge Casey	46
B. DOC Objects to Adverse Opinion	46
C. The DOC Deliberately Misrepresents the Record	47
D. Walters Entitled to Sanctions and Attorney Fees	48
IX. CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX A: (PAB) Trial Brief of Appellant Cyndi Walters	
APPENDIX B: (PAB) Witness List of Appellant	
APPENDIX C: Delano/Littrell/Robinson-Martin February 2003 E-mails	
APPENDIX D: Investigator (Regional Administrator) Blodgett's Notes	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. The Limited, Inc., 190 F.3d 729, 742 (6th Cir. 1999) 29

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247, 98 S.Ct. 1042, 1054, 55 L.Ed.2d 252 (1978) 26

Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Human Rights Comm'n, 87 Wn.2d 802, 557 P.2d 307 (1976) 26

Delaney v. Canning, 84 Wn. App. 498, 510, 929 P.2d 475, review denied, 131 Wash.2d 1026, 937 P.2d 1101 (1997) 48

F.D.I.C. v. Mallen, 486 U.S. 230, 108 S.Ct. 1780, 100 L.Ed.2d 265 (1988) 30

Fidelity Federal Bank FSB v. Durga Ma Corporation, 386 F.3d 1306, 1312 (9th Cir. 2004) 25

First Interstate Bank of Arizona, N.A. v. Murphy, Weir & Butler, 210 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2000) 28

Haley v. Medical Disciplinary Board, 117 Wn.2d 720 (1991). 40

Hill v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 90 Wn. 2d 276, 580 P.2d 636 (1978) .. 18

In Re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed. 942 (1955) 26

In Re: Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc., 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1102 (1989) 27

Keene v. Board of Accountancy, 77 Wn.App. 849, 856 (1995) 41

Liteky v. U.S., 510 U.S. 540, 114 S.Ct. 1147, 127 L.Ed.2d 474 (1994) .. 46

Marshall v. Jerrico, 446 U.S. 238, 100 S.Ct. 1610, 64 L.Ed.2d 182 (1980) 26

Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc., 156 Wn.2d 677, 684, 132 P.3d 115 (2006) .. 17

Nationscapital v. Dep't of Fin. Insts., 133 Wn. App. 723, 137 P.3d 78 (2006) 18

Pain Diagnostics and Rehabilitation Associates, P.S. v. Brockman, 97 Wn. App. 691, 988 P.2d 972 (1999) 48

<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11 th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Rich v. Starczewski</i> , 29 Wn. App. 244, 628 P.2d 831 (1981)	48
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9 th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).	18, 27
<i>State ex rel. Beam v. Fulwiler</i> , 76 Wn. 2d 313, 456 P.2d 322 (1969) ...	26
<i>State v. Bilal</i> , 77 Wn. App. 720, 893 P.2d 674 (1995)	18
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 77 Wn. App. 8, 888 P.2d 1230 (1995).	18
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 81 Wn. App. 325, 914 P.2d 141 (1995).	18
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 96 Wn. App. 346, 979 P.2d 885 (1999)	27
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972)	18, 27
<i>Stivers v. Pierce</i> , 71 F.3d 732 (9 th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Walker v. City of Berkeley</i> , 951 F.2d 182 (9 th Cir.1991)	27
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57, 59-60, 93 S.Ct. 80, 83, 34 L.Ed.2d 267 (1972)	27
<i>Wash. Med. Disciplinary Bd. v. Johnston</i> , 99 Wn. 2d 466, 663 P.2d 457 (1983)	17
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35, 95 S.Ct. 1456, 43 L.Ed.2d 712 (1975)	17

STATUTES

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub.L. 104-191, Aug. 21, 1996, 110 Stat.1936. 42

RCW 18.130.900 44

RCW 18.19.180 34, 44

RCW 18.83 34

RCW 18.83.110 34

RCW 41.04.730 6

RCW 41.06 15

RCW 41.64 15

RCW 41.64.130 15

RCW 70.02 44

RCW 70.02.050(1) 44, 45

RCW 70.02.050(1)(b) 42

RULES OF COURT

Canon 3C(1)(a) Code of Judicial Conduct of the American Bar Association (1972) 27

Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 3(D)(1) 4, 5, 17, 18, 24, 25, 27

RAP 18.1(d) 49

RAP 18.9(a) 48

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

WAC 358-30-170 30

DOC POLICIES AND DIRECTIVES

DOC Policy 870.800 (II) 3, 12-14, 30, 32, 33, 36, 45

DOC Policy Directive (IV)(C)(6) 13, 14, 33
